Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Comerica Bank 06/15/2006	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Excel Switching Corporation
Street Address:	75 Perserverence Way
City:	Hyannis
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02601

Name:	Brooktrout, Inc
Street Address:	75 Perseverance Way
City:	Hyannis
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02601

Name:	EAS Group, Inc.
Street Address:	75 Perseverance Way
City:	Hyannis
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02601

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 78

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7113580
Patent Number:	7031752
Patent Number:	6950311
Patent Number:	6898199
Patent Number:	6701131

PATENT

500369694 REEL: 019920 FRAME: 0425

7113580

Patent Number:	6603757
Patent Number:	6594685
Patent Number:	6526050
Patent Number:	6463056
Patent Number:	6397385
Patent Number:	6389024
Patent Number:	6373849
Patent Number:	6370146
Patent Number:	6370136
Patent Number:	6285670
Patent Number:	6278718
Patent Number:	6226288
Patent Number:	6147872
Patent Number:	6137801
Patent Number:	6134618
Patent Number:	6119187
Patent Number:	6118779
Patent Number:	6088749
Patent Number:	6058181
Patent Number:	6055237
Patent Number:	6005841
Patent Number:	6002683
Patent Number:	5995831
Patent Number:	5987035
Patent Number:	5966649
Patent Number:	5923643
Patent Number:	5920546
Patent Number:	5912801
Patent Number:	D410653
Patent Number:	5864551
Patent Number:	5826030
Patent Number:	5737320
Patent Number:	5598409
Patent Number:	5596569
Patent Number:	5546453

REEL: 019920 FRAME: 0426

Patent Number:	5544163
Patent Number:	5426694
Patent Number:	5398161
Patent Number:	5349579
Patent Number:	D349503
Patent Number:	5321744
Application Number:	11305621
Application Number:	11200689
Application Number:	11012020
Application Number:	10717438
Application Number:	10693621
Application Number:	10780501
Application Number:	10783959
Application Number:	10783984
Application Number:	10893207
Application Number:	11252818
Application Number:	11118910
Patent Number:	7155385
Patent Number:	6920143
Patent Number:	6321194
Patent Number:	5488651
Patent Number:	5291546
Application Number:	10242776
Application Number:	10458350
Patent Number:	7149287
Patent Number:	7139380
Patent Number:	6988169
Patent Number:	6952407
Patent Number:	6888925
Patent Number:	D465465
Application Number:	11076815
Application Number:	11047167
Application Number:	10785501
Application Number:	10748373
Application Number:	10242979
	PATENT PEEL: 019920 EDAME: 0

REEL: 019920 FRAME: 0427

Application Number:	10191788	
Application Number:	10190247	
Application Number:	10141406	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)984-7700

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3123722000

Email: prichards@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: McDermott Will & Emery LLP

Address Line 1: 227 W Monroe St

Address Line 2: Suite 4400

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patrick D. Richards

Total Attachments: 2 source=Page1#page1.tif source=Page2#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019920 FRAME: 0428



Technology and Life Sciences 100 Federal Street 28th Floor Boston, MA 02110

June 15, 2006

Mr. Bruce Albelda Chief Financial Officer Excel Switching Corporation 75 Perseverance Way Hyannis, MA 02601-1816

Re:

Excel Switching Corporation Payoff and Termination Agreement

Loan Account No. 8718002832

Dear Bruce:

We refer to the Credit Agreement, dated as of October 24, 2005 ("Loan Agreement"), by and between Excel Switching Corporation, Brooktrout, Inc. and EAS Group, Inc. (collectively the "Borrower") and Comerica Bank, in its capacity as Lender and Administrative Agent ("Bank"). All capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the respective meanings assigned to such terms in the Loan Agreement. As used herein, the term "Loan Documents" shall have the meaning given to that term in the Loan Agreement.

The Borrower has advised the Bank that it intends to terminate the Loan Agreement, permanently terminate the Bank's commitment to lend under the Loan Agreement (the "Commitment"), and repay all amounts owing by the Borrower to the Bank under the Loan Agreement, each of the forgoing to be effective and to be completed on and as of June 15, 2006. In accordance with the Borrower's request, the Commitment of the Bank will be terminated in full, effective June 15, 2006. The Bank has agreed to accept the following amount for payment in full and in complete satisfaction of the Borrower's Obligations, as of June 15, 2006 ("Payoff Date") under the Loan Agreement:

Bruce Albelda

Excel Switching Corporation - Payoff Letter

Page 2

The Borrower shall pay on the Payoff Date by wire transfer or by authorizing the Bank to deduct from Borrower's deposit account the Payoff Amount on the Payoff Date. Payoff Amount, if sent by wire transfer, should be wired to:

Upon receipt of the Total Loan Payoff Amount, all Indebtedness and Obligations of the Borrower to the Bank under or in respect of the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents shall be deemed to be and shall be paid and discharged in full, other than certain indemnification obligations that survive under the terms of the Loan Agreement. Furthermore, all of the Loan Documents, and all of the Liens and security interests granted by the Borrower to the Bank thereunder, shall be deemed released and terminated. Without limiting the foregoing, upon our receipt of the Total Luan Payoff Amount referenced above, we authorize you and your designees (including, without limitation, Silicon Valley Bank) to file UCC termination statements relating to any UCC financing statements currently filed in favor of the Bank against the Borrower and you and your designees (including, without limitation, Silicon Valley Bank) are authorized to file any other releases of the collateral interest as may be reasonably necessary to release any security or pledged interests held by the Bank in and to any ci the Borrower's assets which have been granted as colleteral for the Obligations, including, without limitation, releases of control on any deposit or securities accounts of the Borrower.

Very truly yours.

The Bank:

COMERICA BANK

Kelly S. Goodwin

Vice President-Technology & Life Sciences

Accepted and agreed to on

The Borrowers:

Excel Switching Corporation

Paul F. Brauneis Chief Financial Officer

Brooktroet, Inc.

Paul F. Brauneis

Chief Financial Officer

EAS Group, Inc.

Paul F. Brauneis

RECORDED: 10/05/2007

Chief Financial Officer

PATENT REEL: 019920 FRAME: 0430